

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STEPHEN TODD BOOKER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-121

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	37
ARGUMENT.....	38
I. Whether the trial judge erred in ruling there was no evidence the State violated Booker’s Sixth Amendment right to counsel.....	38
II. Whether trial judge properly denied several of Booker’s claims without any evidentiary hearing hearing.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 854 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 2003)	60,61
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	42
<u>Booker v. Florida</u> , 454 U.S. 957, 70 L.Ed.2d 261, 102 S.Ct. 493 (1981)	3
<u>Booker v. Florida</u> , 532 U.S. 1033 (2001)	19
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1981)	3
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 773 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	2,4,11,18,19,55,58
<u>Chamberlain v. State</u> , 881 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)	49
<u>Chandler v. Crosby</u> , 916 So.2d 729 (Fla. 2005)	57
<u>Cole v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2003)	54
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	20,21,57
<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 911 So.2d 57 (Fla. 2005)	58,61
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 810 So.2d 910 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 990 (2002).....	58,59

<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 2002)	43
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1993)	56
<u>Gorby v. State,</u> 819 So.2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	43
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 31 Fla.L.Weekly S539 (Fla. August 31, 2006)	55,58,61
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 928 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 2006)	54
<u>Kimbrough v. State,</u> 886 so.2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	42
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	59
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 841 So.2d 380 (Fla. 2003)	59
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 31 Fla.L.Weekly S215 (Fla. April 6, 2006)	42
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 875 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2004)	40,44,45,50,53
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	47
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So.2d 245 (Fla. 2004)	38,42
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	20
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 787 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	59

<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	43
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So.2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	49
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	17
<u>State v. Knight,</u> 866 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2003)	41
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	43
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	54
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So.2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	61
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 926 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)	60
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	43
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey,</u> 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	33,34,35
